

ABSTRACT

Highways Department – NABARD and Rural Roads – Upgradation of 130 Panchayat Union Roads / Panchayat Roads into Other District Roads standard to a length of 313.350 km at a cost of Rs.30104.03 Lakhs – Administrative sanction – Orders – issued.

Highways and Minor Ports (HF1) Department

G.O.(2D) No.10

Dated: 22.02.2021 சார்வரி – மாசி – 10, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2052

Read:

- 1. G.O.(MS) No.106, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS.II) Department, dated 26.08.2014.
- 2. G.O.Ms. No.88, Highways& Minor Ports (HF1) Department, dated 27.10.2017.
- 3. G.O.Ms. No.50, Highways & Minor Ports (HF1) Department, dated 05.04.2018.
- 4. G.O.(2D) No.85, Highways & Minor ports (HF1) Department, dated 27.11.2018.
- 5. G.O.(2D) No.45, Highways & Minor ports (HF1) Department, dated 15.10.2019.
- 6. G.O.(2D) No.46, Highways & Minor ports (HF1) Department, dated 15.10.2019.
- 7. G.O.(2D) No.49, Highways & Minor Ports (HF1) Department, dated 29.10.2019.
- 8. G.O.(2D) No.50, Highways & Minor Ports (HF1) Department, dated 29.10.2019.
- 9. G.O.(2D) No.3, Highways & Minor ports (HF1) Department, dated 31.01.2020.
- 10. G.O.(2D) No.12, Highways & Minor ports (HF1) Department, dated 04.06.2020.
- 11. G.O.(2D) No.44, Highways & Minor ports (HF1) Department, dated 04.11.2020.
- 12. G.O.(2D) No.53, Highways & Minor ports (HF1) Department, dated 30.12.2020.
- 13. From Chief Engineer (NABARD and Rural Roads), Highways Department, Letter No. 3324/2017/AE-6, dated 08.01.2021.

ORDER:

In the Government order first read above, permission was accorded to the Principal Secretary to Government / Commissioner of Rural Development and

Panchayat Raj to hand over the identified 2596 Nos. of Panchayat Union Roads / Panchayat Roads for a length of 7964 Km to Highways Department for upgradation into Other District Roads standard.

- 2. Subsequently in the Government Orders second to twelfth read above, administrative sanction was accorded for Upgradation of 2987 Nos. of Panchayat Union Roads / Panchayat Roads into Other District Roads standard to a length of 7612.01 Km from the year 2017 to 2020.
- 3. In the letter 13th read above, the Chief Engineer (NABARD and Rural Roads), Chennai has requested to accord administrative sanction for upgradation of 130 Nos. of Panchayat Union Roads / Panchayat Roads into Other District Roads (ODR) standard to a length of 313.350 km at a cost of Rs.30104.03 Lakhs as per the list of roads received from the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai.
- 4. The Government after careful examination, accord administrative sanction for upgradation of 130 Panchayat Union Roads / Panchayat Roads into other District Road Standard to a length of 313.350 km at a cost of Rs. 301,04,03,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred and One Crore Four Lakh and Three Thousand Only) as annexed to this order.
- 5. There shall be no overlapping / duplication of above works with other Rural Road Works already in operations as ongoing schemes. The scope of works shall not be revised in terms of nature of works or types of works especially the later.
- 6. The expenditure sanctioned in para-4 above shall be debited under the following Head of account:-

"5054 – Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges – 04 District and Other Roads – 337 – Road works – State's Expenditure – KD – Upgradation of Panchayat Union Roads / Panchayat Roads – 416 Major works – 01 Major works"

IFHRMS: (DPC - 5054 - 04 - 337 - KD - 41601) Old: (DPC - 5054 - 04 - 337 - KD - 1600)

- 7. The expenditure sanctioned in para-4 above shall constitute an item of "New Instrument of Service" and the approval of the Legislature will be obtained in due course. The Chief Engineer (NABARD & Rural Roads), Highways Department is directed to send necessary draft explanatory notes for the inclusion of the above expenditure in the Final Supplementary Estimates for the year 2020-2021 to Finance (BG-I / PWD-I) Department at the appropriate time without fail. The Chief Engineer (NABARD & Rural Roads), Highways Department is authorized to incur the above expenditure only after obtaining approval from the Legislature.
- 8. The Chief Engineer (NABARD and Rural Roads), Highways Department is hereby authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in Para 4 above.

9. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department, vide its U.O. No. 72/DS(SA)/PW-I/2021, dated 22.02.2021 and Additional Sanction Ledger (ASL) No.1944 (one thousand nine hundred and forty four).

(By Order of the Governor)

A. Karthik Principal Secretary to Government.

To:

The Chief Engineer (NABARD and Rural Roads),

Highways Department, Chennai - 25.

The Chief Engineer(Construction & Maintenance),

Highways Department, Chennai - 25. The Director of Rural Development & Panchayat Raj, Chennai – 15.

The Pay and Accounts Officer / Treasury Officers concerned.

The Accountant General (A&E), Chennai – 18 /35.

Copy to:

The Special Personnel Assistant to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Chennai – 9.

O/o The Hon'ble Chief Minister, Chennai - 9.

The Private Secretary to the Principal Secretary to

Government, Highways & Minor Ports Department, Chennai - 9.

The Director General, Highways Department, Chennai – 25.

The Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS-II)

Department, Chennai - 9.

The Finance (PW-I,BG-I/BG-II/W&M-I) Department, Chennai – 9.

Clean copy: 395/HF1/2021 Stock file / Spare copies

//Forwarded by Order//

SECTION OFFICER 22/02/2